SPECIAL FACILITIES TARIFF

CRTC 21463

1st Revised Page 609-1 Cancels Original Page 609-1 Section IV

Lease of Channels & Equipment

ITEM

Private Line Data - Digital Channel Access - 56 or 112 Kbps (B.C. Only)

ITEM

609

609.1 **Service Description**

Provides digital channel access to locations outside of a Digital Channel Service serving area, at either 56 or 112 Kbps, from the customer's premises to the Company's Central Office.

F

ITEM

609.2 **Conditions of Service**

- 1. Minimum Contract Period: 3 years.
- 2. Minimum Service Locations: 4.
- 3. Service is offered subject to the availability of suitable facilities.

ITEM

609.3 **Rates**

The customer shall pay the following rates and charges and is subject to all applicable terms and conditions of the Company's Tariffs.

Service Item	Monthly Rate	Service Charge
Digital Channel Access		\$ 10,000.00
		(Note 1)
56 Kbps access,		
per channel	\$ 150.00	400.00
56 Kbps access on DS-1 Facility,		
per additional channel	(Note 2)	700.00
112 Kbps access,		
per channel	190.00	700.00

- **Note 1**: A one-time charge applies. This charge will be waived if two (2) Interexchange DS-0s are ordered in conjunction with this service. The two (2) Interexchange DS-0s must originate at the serving central office.
- **Note 2**: The 56 Kbps access monthly rate applies for the first 12 56 Kbps channels. No charge will apply to additional channels on the same facility.